

No. 06-16344

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL A. NEWDOW,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES CONGRESS, et al.
Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA**

BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF WALLBUILDERS, INC.,
in support of Defendants-Appellees
Supporting affirmance

Steven W. Fitschen
Counsel of Record for *Amicus Curiae*
Barry C. Hodge
The National Legal Foundation
2224 Virginia Beach Blvd.,
Suite 204
Virginia Beach, VA 23454
(757) 463-6133

FRAP RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION FOR ADDITIONAL REASONS THAT THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CONSIDER.....	1
A. The National Motto Should Be Evaluated and Upheld under <i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> Because it Falls Within Practices That Are “Deeply Rooted in Our History and Tradition.”	1
B. The National Motto Should Be Upheld Because It Is Part of a Long-Standing Tradition of Governmental Acknowledgement of God and of the Role of Religion in Society	11
C. The National Motto Should Be Upheld Because It Is an Extension of This Long-Standing Tradition	15
1. The National Motto should be upheld because history reveals that it fits into the continuous and unbroken tradition of government acknowledgment of religion.....	15
2. The National Motto should be upheld because the numerous challenges it has withstood solidifies its consistency with the Framers’ intent for the Establishment Clause	18
D. The National Motto Should Be Upheld Because It Is Legally Indistinguishable from the Display of Religious References on Public Buildings.....	19

CONCLUSION.....23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Abington v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963).....	19, 24
<i>Albright v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 682 (D. Utah 1991).....	3
<i>Allen v. Consol. City of Jacksonville</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1532 (M.D. Fla. 1989)	4
<i>Aronow v. United States</i> , 432 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1970)	18
<i>A.C.L.U. v. Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.</i> , 243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001)	5, 8-9
<i>A.C.L.U. v. Wilkinson</i> , 701 F. Supp. 1296 (E.D. Ky. 1988).....	5
<i>Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 11 F. Supp. 2d 1192 (C.D. Cal. 1998)	2
<i>Books v. Elkhart Cty.</i> , No. 3:03-CV-233 RM, mem. order (N.D. Ind. Mar. 19, 2004)	10
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	5
<i>Chaudhuri v. Tennessee</i> , 130 F.3d 232 (6th Cir. 1997).....	3
<i>Conrad v. Denver</i> , 724 P.2d 1309 (Colo. 1986).....	5
<i>DeBoer v. Vill. of Oak Park</i> , 267 F.3d 558 (7th Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>Doe v. Louisiana Supreme Court</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18803 (E.D. La. Dec. 7, 1992)	4
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Finzer v. Barry</i> , 798 F.2d 1450 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	6
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 1290 (M.D. Ala. 2003).....	8, 10
<i>Graham v. Cent. Cmty. Sch. Dist</i> , 608 F. Supp. 531 (S.D. Iowa 1985)	5

<i>Griffith v. Teran</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1054 (D. Kan. 1992)	3
<i>Gurkin’s Drive-In Market v. Alcohol & Licensing Comm’n</i> , 2003 Tenn. App. LEXIS 232 (Tenn. Ct. App. March 21, 2003).....	3
<i>Gaylor v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>Huff v. State</i> , 596 So. 2d 16 (Ala. Crim. App. 1991).....	3
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 838 F.2d 476 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6-7
<i>James v. Watt</i> , 716 F.2d 71 (1st Cir. 1983)	6
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)	4
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992)	3, 7-8, 21, 23
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	12
<i>McCreary Cty. v. A.C.L.U.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	7
<i>Malyon v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 935 P.2d 1272 (Wash. 1997)	4
<i>March v. State</i> , 458 So. 2d 308 (Fla. Ct. App. 1984)	3
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	1, 2, 7, 11-13, 21, 23
<i>Michel v. Anderson</i> , 14 F.3d 623 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	5
<i>Murray v. Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991).....	5
<i>Murray v. Buchanan</i> , 720 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	2
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Watt</i> , 571 F. Supp. 1145 (D.D.C. 1983).....	5
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25937 (E.D. Cal. July 17, 2001)	4

<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25936 (E.D. Cal. Dec. 28, 2001)	4
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27758 (E.D. Cal. March 26, 2002)	4
<i>Newdow v. Bush</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 524 (D.D.C. Jan. 14, 2005)	4
<i>Newdow v. Eagen</i> , 309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.C. 2004)	2
<i>O’Hair v. Blumenthal</i> , 462 F. Supp. 19 (W.D. Tex. 1978)	19
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	5
<i>Ran-Dav’s Cty. Kosher, Inc., v. State</i> , 608 A.2d 1353 (N.J. 1992)	4
<i>Rubin v. City of Burbank</i> , 124 Cal. Rptr. 2d 867 (Ct. App. 2002)	2, 3
<i>Simpson v. Chesterfield Cty. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005)	3
<i>Snyder v. Murray City Corp.</i> , 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998)	2
<i>Sprint Commc’ns Co. v. Kelly</i> , 642 A.2d 106 (D.C. 1994)	6
<i>State v. Freedom from Religion Found.</i> , 898 P.2d 1013 (Colo. 1996)	5
<i>Stein v. Plainwell Cmty. Sch.</i> , 822 F.2d 1406 (6th Cir. 1987)	3
<i>Tanford v. Brand</i> , 104 F.3d 982 (7th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>United States v. Cohen</i> , 733 F.2d 128 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	6
<i>United States v. Woodley</i> , 751 F.2d 1008 (9th Cir. 1985)	7
<i>United States ex rel. Wright v. Cleo Wallace Ctrs.</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 913 (D. Colo. 2000)	6
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005)	7

<i>Vestar Dev. II v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , 249 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2001)	1
<i>Zwerling v. Reagan</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1373 (C.D. Cal. 1983).....	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS & STATUTES

13 Stat. 54 (1864).....	17
13 Stat. 517 (1865).....	17
17 Stat. 427 (1873).....	17
31 U.S.C. § 5112(d)(1) (2000).....	15
31 U.S.C. § 5114(b) (2000)	15
Pub. L. No. 84-851, Act of July 30, 1956, (codified at 36 U.S.C. § 302 (2000))	15

OTHER CITATIONS

101 Cong. Rec. 7796, 9449 (1955).....	18
Abraham Lincoln, A Presidential Proclamation <i>in VII Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (J. Richardson, ed. 1897).....	14
Catherine Millard, <i>God’s Signature Over the Nation’s Capital</i> (1988).....	20
David K. Watson, <i>History of American Coinage</i> (1899; reprinted 1970).....	15-17
George Washington, First Inaugural Address, <i>in I Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (J. Richardson, ed. 1897).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 83-1693 (1954).....	18
H.R. Rep. No. 84-662 (1955).....	15, 16, 17

Letter of Rev. M. R. Watkinson to Sec. Salmon P. Chase, November 13, 1861, <i>reprinted in</i> H.R. Rep. No. 84-662 (1955)	15
<i>Notes of Debates in the Federal Convention of 1787 Reported by James Madison</i> (W.W. Norton & Co. Pub. 1987)	13
R. Patterson and R. Dougall, <i>The Eagle and the Shield: A History of the Great Seal of the United States</i> (Washington, D.C.: Department of State) (1976)	16
R.S. Yeoman, <i>A Guide Book of United States Coins</i> (Racine, WI: Western Publishing Company, 1974)	17
Thanksgiving Proclamation, October 3, 1789 <i>in</i> I <i>Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (J. Richardson, ed. 1897).....	12, 14
The National Legal Foundation “ <i>In God We Trust</i> ” & <i>Its Application to the Coins and Currency of the United States of America</i> (2000).....	17
Thomas Jefferson, <i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (June 12, 1779), <i>reproduced in</i> 5 <i>The Founder’s Constitution</i> 77 (U. of Chicago Press 1987).....	13
Thomas Jefferson, Second Inaugural Address <i>in</i> I <i>Messages and Papers of the Presidents</i> (J. Richardson, ed. 1897).....	14
